COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| APPLICATION OF BELLSOUTH |) |
|-------------------------------|--------------|
| TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC FOR |) |
| DECLARATORY ORDER REGARDING |) CASE NO. |
| INTERCONNECTION WITH CENTRAL |) 2015-00227 |
| KENTUCKY NETWORK FOR 911/E911 |) |
| SERVICES TO PUBLIC SAFETY |) |
| ANSWERING POINTS |) |

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of Garrard County, Kentucky ("Garrard County"), filed September 11, 2015, for full intervention. It appears to the Commission that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Garrard County should be granted full rights of a party in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion of Garrard County to intervene is granted.
- 2. Garrard County shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.

- 3. Garrard County shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulation, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to the service and electronic filing of documents.
- 4. Garrard County shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's July 31, 2015 Order and as amended by subsequent Orders.
- 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days from the date of this Order, Garrard County shall file a written statement with the Commission that:
- a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and
- b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 1 8 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director for

*Honorable Linda K Ain General Counsel Kentucky Regional Cable Commission 4725 Inman Drive Lexington, KENTUCKY 40513 *Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Lisa K Nally-Martin Office of the Marion County Attorney 104 West Main street, Box 678 Lebanon, KENTUCKY 40033

*Honorable David J. Barberie Managing Attorney Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Department Of Law 200 East Main Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Brian T Goettl 117 South Main Street, Suite 100 Nicholasville, KENTUCKY 40356 *John Wilson Garrard County Judge/Executive 15 Public Square Lancaster, KENTUCKY 40444

*BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC dba AT&T 601 W Chestnut Street 4th Floor East Louisville, KY 40203 *Janet M Graham Commissioner of Law Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Department Of Law 200 East Main Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Joseph Granville Clark, Jr. Clark Law Office 175 West 4th Street P.O. Box 113 Russellville, KENTUCKY 42276 *Greg A Hale General Manager/Executive VP Logan Telephone Cooperative, Inc. 10725 Bowling Green Road P. O. Box 97 Auburn, KY 42206

*J. Tyson Covey Mayer Brown LLP 71 South Wacker Drive Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 *Jennifer Black Hans Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*William Fogle Attorney to the CMRS Board 200 Mero Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601 *Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

*Dennis G Friedman Mayer Brown LLP 71 South Wacker Drive Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 *Melissa M Murphy Senior Attorney Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Department Of Law 200 East Main Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507